
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Wednesday, 6th April, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Executive DATE - 6-04-22 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Wednesday, 6th April, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
There is limited space to accommodate members of the public due to Public 
Health guidance around social distancing.  You are advised to contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence   
2) Minutes  5 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting as 

attached. 
 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  

 

 
4) Declaration of Interest   
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 

personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 
Executive DATE - 6-04-22 Page 3 of 4 

them. 
   

5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 

  

 

 
6) Right To Speak   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public 
 

 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Minutes of Individual Executive Decisions   
 To note any Individual Executive Member Decisions made since the last 

meeting.  
 

 
a) Rotunda Café Licence, 17th March 2022 - Executive Member for 

Resources and Performance 
 

7 - 8 

 
8) Local List Supplementary Planning Document  9 - 46 
 To consider representations received in relation to, and to approve the 

adoption of the Local List Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 

 

 
9) Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) and Small Flats Supplementary 

Planning Document  
47 - 108 

 To consider representations received in response to, and to seek 
adoption of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). 
 

 

 
10) Strategic Risk Register  109 - 128 
 To update Members on the Strategic Risk Register. 

 
 

 
11) COVID-19 Additional Restrictions Grant  129 - 136 
 To seek approval for the eligibility criteria for the COVID-19 Additional 

Relief Fund. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
12) Council Tax Rebate Scheme  137 - 146 
 To propose and seek approvals for a scheme for the Council Tax Rebate  



 
Executive DATE - 6-04-22 Page 4 of 4 

and Discretionary Fund. 
  

13) Pennine Lancashire Building Control - Withdrawal from Joint 
Agreement  

147 - 150 

 To seek approval to give notice of withdrawal from the Pennine 
Lancashire Building Control (PLBC) Partnership Agreement and proceed 
with all withdrawal arrangements. 
 
 
 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Afrasiab Anwar (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Graham (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Beatrice Foster 
 

Councillor John Harbour 
Councillor Margaret Lishman 
Councillor Asif Raja 

 
PUBLISHED Tuesday, 29 March 2022 
 



 
Executive 16/03/2022  Page 1 of 2 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), B Foster, J Harbour and 

A Raja 
 

OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge   Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel   Chief Operating Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith   Head of Finance and Property 
 Clare Jackson   Housing Manager 
 Eric Dickinson   Democracy Officer 

 
  

98. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Margaret Lishman. 
  

99. Minutes  
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 14th February 2022 be approved. 
  

100. Additional Items of Business  
 
That additional items of business relating to Exclusion of the Public as Item 8, and 
regarding Towneley Hall Grant Acceptance as Item 9, be added to the agenda.  
  

101. Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2022  
 
PURPOSE 
To seek a revision to the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy to provide a wide range of 
financial assistance which will improve the condition of homes in the Borough. 
 
To introduce a Handyperson service for vulnerable residents in Burnley. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Executive 16/03/2022  Page 2 of 2 

To provide a comprehensive range of financial assistance that will help improve living 
conditions within the Borough and reduce the number of empty homes. 
 
 
DECISION 

(1) To approve the Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2022, attached as appendix 1 to 
this report; and 

 
(2) To appoint a Handyperson (Grade 8) and acquire the necessary tools and electric 

van for implementation of the Burnley Handyperson service. 
  

102. Exclusion of the Public  
 
To consider the exclusion of the public from the meeting before discussion takes place on 
the following item of business regarding Minute 103 (Item 9 Towneley Hall Grant 
Acceptance) on the gr
[...]
 Member for Resources and Performance   
 
 
Date:    17/03/2022 
Decision Published on: 17/03/2022

Page 7

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
DATE  6 April 2022 
PORTFOLIO Economy and Growth 
REPORT AUTHOR Elizabeth Murphy/Erika Eden-Porter 
TEL NO Ext 3307 

 

 
EMAIL emurphy@burnley.gov.uk 

eedenporter@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider the representations received in response to 

statutory consultation on a draft of The Local List Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD), and to seek its adoption.  
 

2. The SPD has been prepared to support the implementation of Burnley’s Local Plan. Once 
adopted, it will become a material planning consideration to be used in the determination 
of relevant applications. 

 
 

 
3.  

(1) That Executive notes the representations received on the draft version of The Local 
List Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as set out in the Schedule of 
Representations Received at Appendix B. 
 
(2) That Executive adopts The Local List Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
attached at Appendix A under the provisions of Section 23 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation14 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
(3) That the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth be authorised by the Executive to 
make any minor typographical corrections to the SPD required prior to its publication. 

 
 

 
4. To meet the Council’s commitment to preparing a Local List SPD as set out in Burnley’s 

Local Plan and the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS). 
 

 
 

THE LOCAL LIST SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

PURPOSE

RECOMMENDATION

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:emurphy@burnley.gov.uk
mailto:eedenporter@burnley.gov.uk


 
Overview of the SPD 

 
5. The Executive Report (25th October 2021) sets out the background to the preparation of 

the SPD and describes its
[...]
eritage 
Listing: Identifying and Conserving Local Heritage which is 
intended to support communities and local authorities in 
introducing a local heritage list in their area or making 
changes to an existing list. It encourages a consistent and 
accountable approach to the identification and 
management of local heritage assets when selected by 
uniform criteria.  
 
HE recommend that advice is sought from the local 
authority conservation officer and appropriate 
archaeological staff.  

Support welcomed though it is noted that this is in relation to 
the production of a local list which is not the purpose of the 
SPD. As set out in para 1.6, the SPD is principally concerned 
with the process of identifying and selecting entries for 
inclusion in the Local List, and the procedure for reviewing the 
current Local List.  
 
The SPD takes account of established best practice in Local 
Listing, including Historic England’s Advice Note 7 on Local 
Heritage Listing. 
 
The Council’s Principal Planner with responsibilities for 
Heritage and Design was the lead officer in drafting the SPD. 
This post will continue to lead on the adoption of the 
document and subsequently its implementation including 
monitoring of its effectiveness. 

3. Environment Agency General Have no comments to make Noted 

4. Lancashire County Council  General Have no comments to make Noted 

5. The Coal Authority General Have no comments to make Noted 

6. Homes England General Do not wish to make any representations Noted 
 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
DATE   6 April 2022 
PORTFOLIO Economy and Growth 
REPORT AUTHOR Pete Milward 
TEL NO Ext 3296 

 

 EMAIL  pmilward@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider the representations received in response to 

statutory consultation on a draft of the Houses in Multiple Occupation and Small Flats 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), and to seek its adoption.  
 

2. The SPD has been prepared to support the implementation of Burnley’s Local Plan in 
response to concerns raised by Councillors and local residents. It will provide additional 
detail on the policies of the Plan and how they apply to developments involving small flats 
or HMOs and will assist applicants, officers and members in preparing and determining 
planning applications. Once adopted, it will become a material consideration to be used in 
the determination of relevant applications. 

 
 

 
3.  

 
(1) That Executive notes the representations received on the draft version of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation and Small Flats Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as set out 
in the Schedule of Representations Received and agrees the Recommended Responses 
at Appendix B. 

 
(2) That Executive adopts the Houses in Multiple Occupation and Small Flats SPD 
attached at Appendix A. 
 
(3) That the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth be authorised by the Executive to 
make any minor typographical corrections to the SPD required prior to its publication. 

 
 

 
4. To meet the Council’s commitment to prepare a Houses in Multiple Occupation and Small 

Flats SPD as set out in the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS).  
 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND SMALL FLATS
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

PURPOSE

RECOMMENDATION

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:pmilward@burnley.gov.uk


 

 
Overview of the SPD 

 
5. The focus of this SPD is proposals for Houses in Multiple Occupation and small flats 

(including studios and self-contained bedsits). Its particular focus is on conversions and 
changes of use rather than new build schemes as these are much less common in 
Burnley. The principles and guidance would still be relevant to new build schemes, but a 
wider range of considerations would also be relevant.  
 

6. The SPD guidance is therefore limited to the following uses and planning ‘use classes’:  
 

• Change of use of a non-domes
[...]
e agree the Strategic Risk Register 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3. The Audit and Standards Committee have recommended the Strategic Risk Register to 
the Executive. 

4. That the Executive receive the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 

Strategic Risk Register 
 

5. The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) was last presented to the committee in Jan.  
 

6. Since then the revised Strategic Plan has been agreed in February and this requires an 
update to the risk register as they represent the actions that the council take to reduce 
these risks. These have been incorporated. 
 

7. Other work has been included in Risk Ref 11 relating to Malicious Attack, in the Council’s 
work on Anti-Phishing training. 
 

8. Strategic Actions which no longer relate to the risks have been removed. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
 

9. None 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

10. None 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
 

11.  Audit & Standards Committee 17th March 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

12. None 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: Ian Evenett (Internal Audit Manager) Ext 
7175      

ALSO:  
 

Page 110



Burnley Borough Council - Strategic Risk Register  09/03/2022

Burnley Borough Council

Strategic Risk Register

09 March 2022

Risk Score: 1 - 3 Low Risk; 4 - 6 - Medium Risk; 9 - High Risk Page 1 of 17
Page 111



Burnley Borough Council - Strategic Risk Register  09/03/2022

Strategic Risk Register Summary
ID Risk Description Risk Score

1 Financial stability 9

9
Risks in responding to demographic changes and increased 

deprivation
9

6 Inability to deliver the regeneration programme 6

4 Changes in the political landscape 6

5 Changes in national policy/legislation 6

8 Inability to influence key decision makers 6

10 Workforce, skills and capacity challenges 6

14 Failure to respond to a widespread illness 6

2 Maintaining Partnership Performance 4

3 Damage to the Council’s reputation 4

7
Inability t
[...]
ervices

Community Hub

Grant Schemes

PE3 - We will continue to work with partners to provide necessary support systems to reduce 

homelessness and to end rough sleeping in the borough.  

Risk Score: 1 - 3 Low Risk; 4 - 6 - Medium Risk; 9 - High Risk Page 17 of 17
Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO  

Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund 
 

Report to Executive 

 
DATE 6 April 2022 
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 
REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith 
TEL NO 01282 477173 

 
EMAIL Hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk 

 
PURPOSE 

 
1. The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the eligibility criteria for the Covid-19 

Additional Relief Fund. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. It is recommended that the Executive: 

a) Approves the eligibility criteria and allocation of the Covid-19 Additional 
Relief Fund as set out in appendix 1. 

b) Delegates authority to Head of Finance and Property in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management to agree 
any amendments to the allocation to ensure any remaining funding is 
awarded. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. On 15th December 2021 the Government announced a new Covid-19 Additional Relief 

Fund, with an allocation for the Council of £2.04 million. The fund is available to support 
those businesses affected by the pandemic but that are ineligible for existing support 
linked to business rates. 
 

4. The proposed scheme is based on a hybrid approach to awarding relief automatically, for 
relief below the threshold, and an application form for those at or above the threshold. 
This was to ensure that the relief was awarded equitably to those businesses that had 
been impacted more during the pandemic. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
     

5. Covid-19 has presented a significant and unprecedented challenge for businesses. The 
Government has provided support throughout pandemic including funding to provide 
business rates relief for retail, hospitality and leisure properties given the direct impact of 
Covid-19 on businesses in these sectors.   
 

6. On 15th December 2021 the Government announced a new Covid-19 Additional Relief 
Fund of £1.5 billion. The fund will be available to replace the legal right to appeal to the 
Valuation Office Agency on Material Change of Circumstances grounds due to COVID. 
The scheme has been designed to provide as much support to affected businesses as 
possible. 

 
7. Billing authorities are responsible for designing the discretionary relief schemes that are 

to operate in their areas. However, in developing and implementing their schemes local 
authorities must, if they are funding the relief from the section 31 grant: 
 
a) not award relief to ratepayers who for the same period of the relief either are or would 

have been eligible for the Extended Retail Discount (covering Retail, Hospitality and 
Leisure), the Nursery Discount, 
 

b) not award relief to a hereditament for a period when it is unoccupied (other than 
hereditaments which have become closed temporarily due to the government’s advice 
on COVID-19, which should be treated as occupied for the purposes of this relief), 
and 

 
c) direct their support towards ratepayers who have been adversely affected by the 

pandemic and have been unable to adequately adapt to that impact. 
 

8. Billing authorities may not grant the discount to themselves and certain precepting 
authorities (e.g. a parish or county council). Telephone masts, storage pods and 
containers, cemeteries, advertising rights and public bodies will also be ineligible for this 
business rate relief. 
 

9. In total, £2,042,781 has been allocated to the Council for this scheme. 
 

10. Once all ineligible hereditaments have been discounted, 636 hereditaments will be 
eligible for the fund. It is proposed to cap the amount of relief awarded to each 
businesses at £25,000.  All businesses below the cap will automatic
[...]
 £25,000 to ensure that 
they can demonstrate a need for the relief. This will ensure that relief is 
awarded to those businesses in need. The cap of relief to be awarded to each 
business was set at £25,000 to ensure affordability of the scheme to ensure 
that the maximum number of businesses possible can benefit from the relief. 

 

Managing the risk of fraud 

26.  The Council will not accept deliberate manipulation and fraud - and any 
business caught falsifying their records to gain relief awarded will face 
prosecution and any relief awarded will be subject to claw back, as may any 
relief awarded in error. 

27. All information is subject to internal and external audit check, as well as 
Government body check. 

 

Sharing Information 

28.  By accepting a COVID19 additional relief the business gives authority to the 
Council to share data for efficient system administration and to protect the 
Public Purse, subject to the GDPR.  This will include sharing data with the 
Council’s agents and other Government Departments. 

29. The Councils will be required to share data with Government Departments for 
monitoring and other reasons.  By accepting COVID19 additional relief all 
recipients give authority for this. 

 

Other Information 

30. The Council does not accept any liability for any issues that may arise for 
businesses because of receiving, or not receiving relief awards under this 
scheme. 

Page 136



ITEM NO  

Council Tax Rebate and Discretionary Fund 
 

Report to Executive 

 
DATE 6 April 2022 
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 
REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith 
TEL NO 01282 477173 

 
EMAIL Hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk 

 
PURPOSE 

 
1. The purpose of the report is to propose a scheme for the Council Tax Rebate and 

Discretionary Fund. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. It is recommended that the Executive: 

a) Approves the eligibility criteria as set out in this report. 
b) Delegates authority to the Head of Finance and Property to waive standing 

orders and negotiate terms for the administration of the scheme. 
c) Recommend to Full Council, approval for a budget of £113,585 to fund the 

administration of the scheme, which will be met from new burdens funding. 
d) Delegates authority to Head of Finance and Property in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management to agree 
any amendments to the discretionary scheme criteria. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The Government announced a package of support to help households with rising energy 

bills which the Council, as billing authority, has been asked to administer on its behalf. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
   

4. On 3 February 2022 the Government announced a package of support known as the 
Energy Bills Rebate to help households with rising energy bills. While these rising costs 
will affect most households across the country, they are more likely to disproportionately 
affect those on lower incomes, who tend to spend a higher proportion of their income on 
utility bills. 

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 11



 
 

5. The support that the Council has been asked to administer is: 
 

6. A £150 non-repayable rebate for households in England in council tax bands A to D, 
known as the Council Tax Rebate. 

 
7. Discretionary funding for billing authorities to support households who are in need but are 

not eligible for the Council Tax Rebate, known as the Discretionary Fund. 
 

Council Tax Rebate Scheme 
 

8. The Government has allocated £5,806,950 for this scheme. 
 

9. This support is to provide some immediate relief for rising energy costs, while targeting 
those most likely to require support, the government expects billing authorities to provide 
a £150 one-off payment to a liable council tax payer (or a person who would otherwise be 
liable where the property is exempt) for every household that occupies a property which 
meets all of the following criteria on 1 April 2022: 
 

a) It is valued i
[...]
ding has been fully utilised. 

 
Scheme Administration 

 
18. The schemes will be administered by the Council’s strategic partner, Liberata, as they 

currently provide the council tax service on behalf of the Council. On this basis, an 
approval is requested to waive standing orders as the contract value is in excess of 
£100k. The Government are in the process of calculating the amount of new burdens 
funding that will be due to the Council to undertake this work and it is anticipated that the 
funding will cover Liberata’s costs. 

Page 139



 
19. Liberata are currently working with their software provider and the Council to provide a 

solution that will enable the timely payment of the grants and deal with grant claims whilst 
ensuring that the Council meets the verification requirements of the Government. 
 

20. Officers will continue to work with Liberata to test the systems prior to implementation and 
amend any processes as required whilst taking into account changes to Government 
guidance. 
 

21. The Council’s schemes are contained within Appendix 1. 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
22. As set out in the body of the report and appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
23. None 

 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
24. None 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
25. None 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: Howard Hamilton-Smith – Head of Finance 
and Property 

ALSO: 
 
Amy Johnson – Finance Manager 
 

 

Page 140



Appendix 1
BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL TAX REBATE AND DISCRETIONARY FUND  

GUIDELINES 
Introduction 

1. This guidance is intended to administer the Council Tax Rebate and associated 
Discretionary Fund to eligible households, announced by the Government on 3 
February 2022 as part of a package of support for rising energy costs. 

2. The guidance sets out the criteria under which households will qualify to be 
eligible for the support under these schemes and is aligned with the 
government guidance issued 
[...]
dix 1
34. The Council does not accept any liability for any issues that may arise for 

businesses because of receiving, or not receiving relief awards under this 
scheme. 

Page 146



Pennine Lancashire Building Control – Withdrawal from Joint 
Agreement 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
DATE     6th April 2022 
PORTFOLIO   Housing 
REPORT AUTHOR  Paul Gatrell 
TEL NO    01282 477230 

 
EMAIL    pgatrell@burnley.gov.uk  

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
 

1. To seek approval for Burnley Council as a Partner Authority of the Pennine Lancashire 
Building Control (PLBC) Partnership Agreement, to give notice of withdrawal from 
membership of the Joint Committee and proceed with all withdrawal arrangements 
including completion of contractual obligations and settlement of financial commitments. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive approves the issuing of a written notice of withdrawal of Burnley 

Council from the PLBC Partnership Agreement. 
 

3. That the Executive delegates authority for completion of all exit arrangements, including 
but not limited to contractual obligations, settlement of financial commitments and staff 
transfers to the Head of Housing and Development Control in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Housing. 

4. That the Executive recommends to Full Council that the PLBC Constitution is removed 
from Burnley Council’s constitution (currently Part 3 Appendix B 2d). 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
5. To carry out all necessary steps that will enable the Council to withdraw from the PLBC 

Partnership Agreement. 
 

6. Blackburn with Darwen Council is the other Partner Authority of PLBC, and by mutual 
consent of the two parties they are also progressing their approval arrangements to 
withdraw from the Partnership Agreement. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 12



SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
 

7. The PLBC joint service agreement was established in 2009 and created a single shared 
service for the delivery of statutory Building Control functions, wit
[...]
ion
	Appendix One: Glossary of Terms
	Appendix Two: Key Local Plan Policies
	Appendix Three: Nomination Form
	Heritage Asset Details:
	Significance:
	Additional Information:
	Details of Nominator:
	Notes:
	Data Protection Notice:


	Appendix B The Local List SPD Schedule of Responses - April 2022

	8 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) and Small Flats Supplementary Planning Document
	Overview of the SPD
	Planning Reform
	Consultation
	Responses Received
	Next Steps
	Appendix A - HMO and Small Flats SPD April 2022
	HMO and Small Flats SPD Appendix B Schedule of Responses - April 2022

	9 Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register Exec April 22 Appendix 1

	10 COVID-19 Additional Restrictions Grant
	App 1 BBC Covid Additional Refief Fund Guidelines

	11 Council Tax Rebate Scheme
	App 1 BBC Council Tax Rebate and Discretionary Fund Guidelines

	12 Pennine Lancashire Building Control - Withdrawal from Joint Agreement





Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive 06/04/2022  Page 1 of 5 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 6th April, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), J Harbour, M Lishman 

and A Raja 
 
Cllr Bea Foster was present by video link as an observer. 

 
OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Kate Ingram  Strategic Head of Economy and Growth 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 

 
  

104. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  
  

105. Rotunda Café Licence, 17th March 2022 - Executive Member for Resources and 
Performance  

 
Members noted the Individual Member Decision made by the Executive Member for 
Resources and Performance. 
  

106. Local List Supplementary Planning Document  
 
PURPOSE 
  
  

1.             The purpose of this report is to consider the representations received in response 
to statutory consultation on a draft of The Local List Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD), and to seek its adoption.  
  



 
Executive 06/04/2022  Page 2 of 5 

2.             The SPD has been prepared to support the implementation of Burnley’s Local 
Plan. Once adopted, it will become a material planning consideration to be used in 
the determination of relevant applications. 

  
DECISION 
  

3.             That the Executive: 
  

                               i.     Notes the representations received on the draft version of The Local List 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as set out in the Schedule of 
Representations Received at Appendix B. 

  
                              ii.     That Executive adopts The Local List Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD) attached at Appendix A under the provisions of Section 23 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation14 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

  
                            iii.     Authorises the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth to make any minor 

typographical corrections to the SPD required prior to its publication. 
  

REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

4.         To meet the Council’s commitment to preparing a Local List SPD as set out in 
Burnley’s Local Plan and the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS). 

  
  
  
  

107. Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) and Small Flats Supplementary Planning 
Document  

 
PURPOSE 
  

1.                The purpose of this report is to consider the representations received in response 
to statutory consultation on a draft of the Houses in Multiple Occupation and Small 
Flats Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), and to seek its adoption.  
  

2.                The SPD has been prepared to support the implementation of Burnley’s Local 
Plan in response to concerns raised by Councillors and local residents. It will 
provide additional detail on the policies of the Plan and how they apply to 
developments involving small flats or HMOs and will assist applicants, officers and 
members in preparing and determining planning applications. Once adopted, it will 
become a material consideration to be used in the determination of relevant 
applications. 

  
DECISION 

  
3.         That the Executive: 

  
i.                 Notes the representations received on the draft version of Houses in Multiple 

Occupation and Small Flats Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as 



 
Executive 06/04/2022  Page 3 of 5 

set out in the Schedule of Representations Received and agrees the 
Recommended Responses at Appendix B. 
  

ii.                Adopts the Houses in Multiple Occupation and Small Flats SPD attached at 
Appendix A. 

  
iii.              Authorises the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth to make any minor 

typographical corrections to the SPD required prior to its publication. 
  

REASON FOR DECISION 
  

4.         To meet the Council’s commitment to prepare a Houses in Multiple Occupation and 
Small Flats SPD as set out in the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS).  
  

  
  
  

108. Strategic Risk Register  
 
PURPOSE 
  

1.     To update members on the Strategic Risk Register. 
  
DECISION 
  

2.     The Executive agreed the Strategic Risk Register whilst noting that with regards to 
Risk 14 the Council’s stance recognised that national guidance re COVID-19 had 
been updated and restrictions removed.  The Council continued to monitor the 
situation and had tried and tested systems to ensure business could continue in the 
event of any further lockdown. 
  

REASON FOR DECISION 
  

3.     The Audit and Standards Committee have recommended the Strategic Risk Register to the 
Executive. 
  

4.     That the Executive receive the Strategic Risk Register. 
  

109. COVID-19 Additional Restrictions Grant  
 
PURPOSE 
  

1.     The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the eligibility criteria for the Covid-
19 Additional Relief Fund. 

  
DECISION 
  

2.     The Executive: 
a)              Approves the eligibility criteria and allocation of the Covid-19 Additional Relief 

Fund as set out in appendix 1. 



 
Executive 06/04/2022  Page 4 of 5 

b)              Delegates authority to Head of Finance and Property in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management to agree 
any amendments to the allocation to ensure any remaining funding is 
awarded. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

3.     On 15th December 2021 the Government announced a new Covid-19 Additional Relief 
Fund, with an allocation for the Council of £2.04 million. The fund is available to support 
those businesses affected by the pandemic but that are ineligible for existing support linked 
to business rates. 
  

4.     The proposed scheme is based on a hybrid approach to awarding relief automatically, for 
relief below the threshold, and an application form for those at or above the threshold. This 
was to ensure that the relief was awarded equitably to those businesses that had been 
impacted more during the pandemic. 
  

  
110. Council Tax Rebate Scheme  

 
PURPOSE 
  

1.     To propose a scheme for the Council Tax Rebate and Discretionary Fund. 
  
DECISION 
  

2.     That the Executive: 
a)              Approves the eligibility criteria as set out in the report. 
b)              Delegates authority to the Head of Finance and Property to waive standing 

orders and negotiate terms for the administration of the scheme. 
c)               Recommends to Full Council, approval for a budget of £113,585 to fund the 

administration of the scheme, which will be met from new burdens funding. 
d)              Delegates authority to Head of Finance and Property in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management to agree 
any amendments to the discretionary scheme criteria. 
  

REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

3.     The Government announced a package of support to help households with rising 
energy bills which the Council, as billing authority, has been asked to administer on 
its behalf. 

  
111. Pennine Lancashire Building Control - Withdrawal from Joint Agreement  

 
PURPOSE 
  

1.     To seek approval for Burnley Council as a Partner Authority of the Pennine 
Lancashire Building Control (PLBC) Partnership Agreement, to give notice of 
withdrawal from membership of the Joint Committee and proceed with all withdrawal 



 
Executive 06/04/2022  Page 5 of 5 

arrangements including completion of contractual obligations and settlement of 
financial commitments. 

  
DECISION 
  

2.     That the Executive approves the issuing of a written notice of withdrawal of Burnley Council 
from the PLBC Partnership Agreement. 
  

3.     That the Executive delegates authority for completion of all exit arrangements, including but 
not limited to contractual obligations, settlement of financial commitments and staff transfers 
to the Head of Housing and Development Control in consultation with the Executive Member 
for Housing. 

  
4.     That the Executive recommends to Full Council that the PLBC Constitution is 

removed from Burnley Council’s constitution (currently Part 3 Appendix B 2d). 
  

REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

5.     To carry out all necessary steps that will enable the Council to withdraw from the PLBC 
Partnership Agreement. 
  

6.     Blackburn with Darwen Council is the other Partner Authority of PLBC, and by mutual 
consent of the two parties they are also progressing their approval arrangements to withdraw 
from the Partnership Agreement. 
  

 
Thanks to Outgoing Member 
 
The Leader and Executive Members expressed thanks to Cllr Bea Foster as she was 
retiring at the elections in May.  Her service both as a Member and as a Member of the 
Executive, and support and encouragement to other members was recognised.  
 


